# 506108130 06/16/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6154852

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ZENGO INC.	08/16/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	11553771 CANADA INC.	
Street Address:	39 BELMONT STREET, UNIT 7	
Internal Address:	PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND	
City:	CHARLOTTETOWN	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	C1A 5G9	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8505585

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (937)443-6635

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 937-443-6600

**Email:** ipdocket@thompsonhine.com

Correspondent Name: STEVEN J. ELLEMAN

Address Line 1: 10050 INNOVATION DRIVE, SUITE 400

Address Line 2: THOMPSON HINE LLP

Address Line 4: MIAMISBURG, OHIO 45342-4934

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	073445-00034US/AKC	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN J. ELLEMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Steven J. Elleman/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2020	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=073445-00034US\_PO-T\_ASSIGN\_Zengo\_Inc\_to\_11553771\_Canada\_Inc\_2020-06-16#page1.tif

PATENT 506108130 REEL: 052946 FRAME: 0820

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT EFFECTIVE AS OF THE 16th day of August, 2019.

WHEREAS POWELL ASSOCIATES LTD., a Licensed Insolvency Trustee, having an address at 55 Drury Cove Road, Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada, E2H 2Z8 was appointed receiver in relation to certain assets of Zengo Inc., and has certain rights in relation to a new and useful RUPTURE SEALING DEVICE, which is the subject of United States Patent No. 8505585, Canadian Patent Application No. 2730701, and Canadian Patent Application No. 2825841;

AND WHEREAS, 11553771 CANADA INC. with a registered office at 39 Belmont Street, Unit 7, Charlottetown Prince Edward Island, Canada C1A 5G9 (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring, and has acquired the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to said United States Patent No. 8505585, Canadian Patent Application No. 2730701 and Canadian Patent Application No. 2825841 and any letters patent that have been granted and/or that may be applied for and/or issued in respect thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

- POWELL ASSOCIATES LTD. hereby represents and warrants that 3
  - it is the sole, and legally authorized receiver in relation to the assets of Zengo Inc., including a. United States Patent No. 8505585, Canadian Patent Application No. 2730701 and Canadian Patent Application No. 2825841;
  - it has the legal right to enter into this Assignment Agreement; and b.
  - it has the unfettered legal right to sell, assign and transfer United States Patent No. 8505585, C. Canadian Patent Application No. 2730701 and Canadian Patent Application No. 2825841, and all rights thereunder, and any letters patent that have been granted and/or that may be applied for and/or issued in respect thereof, to 11553771 CANADA INC.
- POWELL ASSOCIATES LTD., hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee, its successors and 2. assigns, and hereby confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred unto said Assignee, the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 8505585, Canadian Patent Application No. 2730701 and Canadian Patent Application No. 2825841 and all rights thereunder, and any letters patent that have been granted and/or that may be applied for and/or issued in respect thereof.
- POWELL ASSOCIATES LTD. hereby authorizes the Commissioner to issue any letters patent thereon, 3. and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and hereby agrees that, upon request, will sign all papers, assignments, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with the sale, assignment and transfer herein, any of said Canadian applications and United States patent, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued in respect thereof.

Signature of Authorized Representative of POWELL ASSOCIATES LTD.

Witness Signature:

Witness Name (please print): A A

Molfert Vice President

Signature of Authorized Representative of

11553771 CANADA INC.

Witness Signature:

Witness Name (please print): (rot)